ended. Adjustments have been made to such information to give effect to (i) the
issuance of the Convertible Debentures as if such issuance had occurred as of
December 31, 1996 and (ii) the acquisition of Road Champs as if such acquisition
had occurred as of January 1, 1996. The pro forma adjustments are based upon
currently available information and upon certain assumptions that management of
the Company believes are reasonable.

   The following unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are not
necessarily indicative of future results of operations of the Company or the
results of operations that might have occurred if the acquisition had taken
place as of January 1, 1996. The unaudited consolidated pro forma financial
statements should be read in conjunction with the financial statements of the
Company and Road Champs, including the Notes thereto, included elsewhere herein.

   15

   18

   JAKKS PACIFIC, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   ADJUSTED FOR THE ISSUANCE OF CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES
   AND ACQUISITION OF ROAD CHAMPS, INC.
   AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1996

   JAKKS
   ACTUAL   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   BALANCE SHEET   ADJUSTMENTS   BALANCE SHEET
   --------------   ------------   -------------

   ASSETS
Current assets:
  Cash.....   $  6,355,260   $ 1,872,400 (1)(2)  $ 8,227,660
  Accounts receivable.....   2,420,470   --   2,420,470
  Inventory.....   140,105   1,987,941 (2)   2,128,046
  Due from Officers.....   120,030   --   120,030
  Prepaid expenses and other current assets.....   1,241,977   158,373 (2)   1,400,355
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total current assets.....   10,277,842   4,018,714   14,296,561
   -----------   -----------   -----------
Property and equipment, net.....   1,199,797   603,171 (2)   1,802,968
Deferred offering costs.....   85,301   510,000 (1)   595,300
Trademarks.....   1,000,000 (2)   1,000,000
Goodwill, net.....   2,537,697   7,663,241 (2)   10,200,938
Intangibles and other assets.....   99,307   236,159 (2)   335,462
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total assets.....   $ 14,199,944   $14,031,285   $28,231,229
   ===========   ===========   ===========
   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
  Accounts payable and accrued expenses.....   $  1,816,074   $   304,742 (2)   $ 2,120,816
  Reserve for returns and allowances.....   175,000   300,000 (2)   475,000
  Current portion of acquisition debt.....   190,008   5,926,543 (2)   6,116,551
  Income taxes payable.....   272,605   --   272,605
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total current liabilities.....   2,453,687   6,531,285   8,984,972
   -----------   -----------   -----------
Convertible debentures.....   --   6,000,000 (1)   6,000,000
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total liabilities.....   2,453,687   12,531,285   14,984,972
Stockholders' equity:
  Preferred stock, $.001 par value, 5,000 shares authorized; no
   shares issued.....   --   --   --
  Common stock, $.001 par value, 25,000,000 shares authorized;
   3,984,949 issued and outstanding, actual; 4,182,969 issued and
   outstanding, pro forma.....   3,985   198 (2)   4,183
  Additional paid-in capital.....   10,321,295   1,499,802 (2)   11,821,097
  Retained earnings.....   1,616,140   --   1,616,140
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   11,941,420   1,500,000   13,441,420
  Less unearned compensation from grant of options.....   195,163   --   195,163
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Net stockholders' equity.....   11,746,257   1,500,000   13,246,257
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity.....   $ 14,199,944   $14,031,285   $28,231,229
   ===========   ===========   ===========

- ---------------

(1) Reflects the net proceeds of Convertible Debentures, as though they were
   issued on December 31, 1996, as follows:

   Total Convertible Debentures.....   $ 6,000,000
   Less: Placement agent and lender closing fees and expenses.....   510,000
   -----------

[…]

6,119,061
   -----------
   Total deferred payments due within twelve months of closing.....   $ 5,926,543
   ===========

   16

   19

   JAKKS PACIFIC, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   ADJUSTED FOR THE ACQUISITION OF ROAD CHAMPS, INC.
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996

   ACTUAL
   ACTUAL   ROAD   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   JAKKS   CHAMPS   COMBINED   ADJUSTMENTS   RESULTS
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Net sales.....  $12,052,016   $15,510,611   $27,562,627   $   --   $27,562,627
Cost of sales.....   7,231,296   9,564,332   16,795,628   (68,532)(1)   16,727,096
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Gross profit.....   4,820,720   5,946,279   10,766,999   68,532   10,835,531
Selling, general and administrative
  expenses.....   3,611,471   4,119,424   7,730,895   23,125(1)   7,754,020
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Income from operations.....   1,209,249   1,826,855   3,036,104   45,407   3,081,511
Interest expense.....   63,171   45,359   108,530   (45,359)(1)   63,171
Interest income.....   196,966   196,966   196,966
Other income.....   2,733,020   2,733,020   (2,733,020)(2)   --
Other expenses.....   923,841   923,841   (923,841)(2)   --
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Income before income taxes.....   1,343,044   3,590,675   4,933,719   (1,718,413)   3,215,306
Provision for income taxes.....   163,275   1,615,276   1,778,551   (1,053,597)(3)   724,954
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Net income.....  $ 1,179,769   $ 1,975,399   $ 3,155,168   $  (664,816)   $ 2,490,352
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

- ---------------

(1) Reflects the net result from the elimination of certain non-continuing costs
   incurred by Road Champs offset by increases in expenses that would have been
   incurred by JAKKS had the acquisition been effective as of January 1, 1996.

(2) Primarily reflects the elimination of other income and expense items not
   attributable to on-going operations.

(3) To provide for income taxes on Road Champs' adjusted net income.

   17

[…]

The following table sets forth information as of the date of this
Prospectus regarding beneficial ownership of the Company's Common Stock, based
upon information obtained from the persons named below, by (i) each person who
is known by the Company to own beneficially more than 5% of the outstanding
shares of its Common Stock, (ii) each of the Company's directors, (iii) each of
the Named Officers, (iv) all executive officers and directors of the Company as
a group and (v) each of the Selling Stockholders.

   SHARES   SHARES   SHARES
   BENEFICIALLY OWNED   BEING OFFERED   BENEFICIALLY OWNED
   PRIOR TO OFFERING   -------------   AFTER OFFERING
   NAME AND ADDRESS   -----------------------   ---------------------
   OF BENEFICIAL OWNER   NUMBER   PERCENT   NUMBER   PERCENT
- -----------------------------------  ---------   -------   ---------   -------

Jack Friedman   1,410,488(1)   33.7%   40,000(2)   1,370,488(3)   23.3%
  24955 Pacific Coast Highway,
  #B202, Malibu, California 90265
Stephen Berman(4)   216,998   5.2   39,200   177,798   3.0
  24955 Pacific Coast Highway,
  #B202, Malibu, California 90265
Michael G. Miller   16,275(5)   *   --   16,275(5)   *
  One Blue Hill Plaza
  Pearl River, NY 10965
Murray L. Skala   238,696(1)(6)   5.7   45,800(2)   192,896(3)   3.3
  750 Lexington Avenue
  New York, NY 10022
Robert E. Glick   23,275(7)   *   --   23,275(7)   *
  1400 Broadway
  New York, NY 10018
Natacha Friedman   81,374   1.9   15,000   66,374   1.1
  19246 E. Country Club Drive
  Aventura, FL 33180
Trust for Brooke Friedman   81,374   1.9   15,000   66,374   1.1
  750 Lexington Avenue
  New York, NY 10022
Trust for Tony Friedman   81,374   1.9   15,000   66,374   1.1
  750 Lexington Avenue
  New York, NY 10022
Education Trust for   27,124   *   10,000   17,124   *
  Tony Friedman
  750 Lexington Avenue
  New York, NY 10022
Renaissance Capital Growth   923,077(8)   18.1   --   923,077(8)   14.2
  & Income Fund III, Inc.
  and Renaissance US Growth &
  Income Trust PLC
  8080 N. Central Expressway,
  Suite 310/LB59
  Dallas, Texas 75206
All Officers and Directors as a
  Group (six persons)   1,734,485   40.8%   85,000   1,649,485   27.7%
  (1)(2)(3)(4)(5)(6)(7)(9)

   36

   39

- ---------------

  * Less than 1% of the Company's outstanding shares.

(1) Includes an aggregate of 189,872 shares held by Mr. Skala as trustee under
   trusts for the benefit of the children of Mr. Friedman, the Company's
   Chairman, Chief Executive Officer and President.

(2) Includes 40,000 shares held by and being sold by Mr. Skala as trustee under
   trusts for the benefit of the children of Mr. Friedman.

(3) Includes 149,872 shares which will be held after the Offering by Mr. Skala